is higher than the current (as at 31.12.2022) recoverable amount of the cash-generating
unit, therefore, in the opinion of the Parent Company’s Management Board, there is no need
to recognize an impairment loss.

Settlement at the acquisition date:

SPECIFICATION in EUR in PLN

Payment value 55,848,669 252,754,322

Airline Commander 7,104,036 32,150,736

Real Flight Simulator 6,751,659 30,555,985

Wings of Heroes 4,272,266 19,334,994

Other games 1,168,030 5,286,159

Equity, net 1,617,130 7,318,646

Goodwill (surplus of value paid over recognized assets) 34,935,546 158,107,803

The key assumptions of the annual impairment test
are presented in the table below:

TYPE OF ASSUMPTION APPLIED ASSUMPTIONS

Recoverable value basis Value in use

Source Internal forecast

Methodology Discounted cash flows

Discount rate (WACC) 9.90%

Perpetual growth rate (PGR) 1.00%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF TEN SQUARE GAMES S.A. GROUP FOR THE YEAR 2022
This document is a conversion to pdf format of the official annual financial report that was issued in xhtml format.

53

The sensitivity analysis for the probable values of changes in the discount rate and changes
in the value of the indefinite growth rate is presented in the tables below:

-1.0 p.p -0.5 p.p -0.25 p.p 0.0 p.p +0.25 p.p +0.5 p.p +1.0 p.p

FCFF present value (in EUR) 63,991,665 60,632,128 59,094,775 57,641,731 56,266,109 54,961,754 52,545,333

Surplus / Deficiency over the cash generating unit's book
value (in EUR) 12,059,513 8,699,975 7,162,623 5,709,579 4,333,957 3,029,601 613,180

-1.0 p.p -0.5 p.p -0.25 p.p 0.0 p.p +0.25 p.p +0.5 p.p +1.0 p.p

FCFF present value (in EUR) 52,276,259 54,816,297 56,190,415 57,641,731 59,176,939 60,803,527 64,365,551

Surplus / Deficiency over the cash generating unit's book
value (in EUR) 344,107 2,884,144 4,258,263 5,709,579 7,244,786 8,871,375 12,433,398

Change in discount rate (WACC) for the residual period
(change in percentage points)

Change in perpetual growth rate (PGR) for the residual period
(change in percentage points)

11.
OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

On March 11, 2022, the Parent Company acquired 24.8% of shares in the share capital of
Gamesture Sp. z o. o. The payment amounted to approximately USD 3.5 million. As at the
acquisition date, the shares were valued at the acquisition price of PLN 14,320,389. The value
as at the balance sheet date was adjusted by Gamesture’s loss attributable to shares held by
Ten Square Games in the amount of PLN 2,745,608. Despite a loss reported by Gamesture Sp.